

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

IN RE: SMITH & NEPHEW
BIRMINGHAM HIP RESURFACING
(BHR) HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 2775
Master Docket No. 1:17-md-2775

JUDGE CATHERINE C. BLAKE

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO
ALL BHR TRACK CASES**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SMITH & NEPHEW'S
MOTION TO DISMISS CERTAIN TIME-BARRED CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

DISCUSSION 5

 I. S&N’s Motion and Exhibits Include Factual And Legal Inaccuracies..... 5

 II. Smith & Nephew Has Not Shown That Every Plaintiff’s Revision Date Is The
 Trigger For The Statute of Limitations As A Matter of Law 7

 III. Smith & Nephew’s Conduct Supports Tolling Statute of Limitations 10

 IV. Smith & Nephew Fails To Meet Its Rule 12(b)(6) Burden 11

 A. Alabama 11

 B. California 12

 C. Idaho 13

 D. Michigan 14

 E. Louisiana..... 15

 F. New York..... 16

 G. Tennessee..... 17

 H. Remaining Discovery Rule States 18

 V. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Warranty Claims Are Timely..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. American Medical Systems, Inc., 705 Fed. Appx. 744, 746 (10th Cir. Aug. 25, 2017).. 8

Allen v. A.H. Robins Co., 752 F.2d 1365, 1371-72 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 13, 14

Anthony's Pier Four, Inc. v. Crandall Dry Dock Engineers, Inc., 396 Mass. 818, 825-26, 489 N.E.2d 172 (1986) 19

Asbestos v. Bordelon, Inc. 726 So. 2d 926, 975 (La. App. 4 Cir. October 21, 1998)..... 15, 16

Bekins v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP & AstraZeneca LP, No. 17-55461, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 17797, at *1 (9th Cir. June 28, 2018) passim

Beth Israel v. Bartley, Inc., 579 So. 2d 1066, 1072 (La. App. 4th Apr. 18, 1991)..... 8, 15

Biomet M2a Magnum Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig. (MDL 2391), Doc. 3553 (N.D. Ind. March 28, 2018) 3

Blanco v. AT&T, 90 N.Y.2d 757, 767 (1997)..... 17

Brady v. Zimmer, Inc., Civil Action No. 10-3043, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58553 (D.N.J. May 4, 2015)..... 3

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 200 F. Supp. 2d 983, 989-90 (S.D. Ind. 2002 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

Chantix (Varenicline) Prods. Liab. Litig., 881 F. Supp. 2d 1333, 1343 (N.D. Ala. 2012) 9

Cornett v. AVCO Fin. Servs., 792 F.2d 447, 450 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 10

Creamer v. Motors, No. 16-4045-SAC, 2016 WL 3197379, at *2 (D. Kan. May 18, 2016)..... 9

Crews v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., 16-cv-471, Eastern District of Kentucky, DE#1 (Notice of Removal filed December 22, 2016)..... 5

Douglass v. NIT-TSS, Inc., 632 F. Supp. 2d 486, 491 (D. Md. 2009) 2, 3, 10

Erbe v. Lincoln Rochester Trust Co., 12 A.D.2d 211 (App Div. 1961) 17

Fehl v. Horst, 256 Ore. 518, 524 (Ore. Sup. Ct. 1970)..... 19

Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., 35 Cal. 4th 797, 803, 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 661, 664, 110 P.3d 914, 917 (2005)..... 7, 8, 13

Frank v. Linkner, 500 Mich. 133, 148 (2017) 14

Fresenius Granuflo/Naturalyte Dialysate Prods. Liab. Litig., 111 F. Supp. 3d 79, 86 (D. Mass. 2015) 9

Gaillard v. Bayer Corp., 986 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 17

Giordano v. Market America, Inc. 15 N.Y.3d 590, 598 (N.Y. 2010)..... 16

Glus v. Brooklyn, 359 U.S. 231, 232-33 (1959) 1

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc., 494 F.3d 458, 464 (4th Cir. 2007) 3

Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc., 40 Cal. 4th 623, 637-638, 2007 Cal. LEXIS 1494, *24-25 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2007) 19

Hennigan v. General Electric Co., Case No. 09-11912, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103090, *13-19 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2010)..... 19

Ibarra v. United States, 120 F.3d 472, 474 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Jamil Abdu-Alim Amin v. Universal Life Ins. Co...... 15

Jeffries v. Boston Scientific Corp., No. RWT 15-cv-3480, 2017 WL 2645723, at *2 (D. Md. June 20, 2017) 2, 9

Lane v. Wal-Mart Stores E, Inc., 69 F.Supp.2d 749, 754 (D. Md. Sept. 1, 1999)..... 10

Lee v. Wolfson, 265 F. Supp. 2d 14, 19 (D.D.C. 2003) 10

Misener v. Gen. Motors Corp., 924 F. Supp. 130, 132, n. 1 (D. Utah 1996) 10

Moon v. Harco Drugs, Inc., 435 So.2d 218, 220 (Ala. 1983) 12

Nicolosi v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., No. L01256-13, 2017 WL 632274, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 16, 2017) 2, 9

Payton v. Monsanto Co., 801 So.2d 829, 835 (Ala. 2001) 12

Pitre v. Yamaha Motor Co., 51 F.Supp. 3d 644, 666 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2014) 15

Rajvongs v. Wright, 432 S.W.3d 808, 811 (Tenn. 2013)..... 6

S.J.D. v. Mentor Corp., 159 Wis. 2d 261, 267 (Wis. App. Oct. 8, 1990)..... 8

Slater v. Biomet, Inc., 244 F.Supp. 3d 803, 809 (N.D. Ind. March 26, 2017) 8

Steyer, 70 N.Y.2d 990, (Ct of Appeals 1988)..... 17

Stratford v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., No. 2:07-CV-639, 2008 WL 2491965, at *4 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2008)..... 9

Strickland v. Gen. Motors Corp., 852 F. Supp. 956, 960 (D. Utah 1994) 10, 19

Theriault v. A.H. Robins Co., 108 Idaho 303 (1985)..... 13

Tice v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc., 2015 WL 4392985 *8 (W.D. Mich. July 15, 2015)..... 8

Turner v. City of County of San Francisco, 788 F.3d 1206, 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Walker-Pittman v. Maryland Dep't of Transp., No. CIV. CCB-14-202, 2015 WL 419806, at *6 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2015), *aff'd.*, 671 F. App'x 873 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Williams v. Smith & Nephew 2

Zimmer Durom Hip Cup Prods. Liab. Litig., Civil Action No. 09-4414, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117870 (D.N.J. Sep. 1, 2015) 3

Statutes

Idaho Code § 5-219(4) (1979) 13

MCLS § 600.5855..... 14

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-c(4) 16, 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-1-105 6
